and directed to number the lots as shown on said copy of said plat above referred to, which is on file in his office, in the manner and in the way above indicated and set forth. the expense thereof to be borne by Morrison county, Minnesota.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1905.

H. F. No. 60%.

Bridges

navigable streams.

over

## CHAPTER 293.

An act to authorize any city in this state now or hereafter having a population of over 50,000 inhabitants to issue and sell its bonds for the purpose of constructing a bridge across a navigable stream forming a part of the boundary line of such city.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That any city in this state now or hereafter having a population of over fifty thousand inhabitants may by ordinance adopted by a three-fourths vote of all members-elect of its common council, issue and sell bonds of such city of the par value of not to exceed one hundred and fifty thousand dollars (\$150,000) for the purpose of constructing a bridge over and across any navigable stream which forms a part of the boundary line of such city, and the bonds provided for in this act may be issued and sold notwithstanding any charter provision of such city or any law of this state limiting the amount of indebtedness of any such city.

No bonds shall be issued by any such city for the purpose above mentioned to run for a longer term than thirty years nor bearing a higher rate of interest than four per cent per annum, but the place of payment of the principal and interest thereof and the denomination in which the same shall be issued shall be such as may be determined upon by the common council, and may be in the form of coupon bonds or registered certificates, so called; all such bonds shall, however, be signed by the mayor, attested by the city clerk and countersigned by the comptroller of such city, and shall be sealed with the seal of the city, except that the signatures to the coupons attached to such bonds, if any, may be lithographed thereon, and none of said bonds shall be sold at less than par value and accrued interest, and only to the highest

Cities of over 50,000 may issue. Bonds not to exceed \$150,000, in certain CASES.

Not to run for more than 30 years, at 4%.

Sold at not less than par to highest responsible bidder.

responsible bidder therefor, upon at least ten days' published notice of invitation for bids therefor. The full faith and credit of any such city shall be pledged at all times for the payment of all bonds and the interest thereon issued under this act, and such city shall each year levy sufficient taxes to pay the annual interest on such bonds, and shall provide a sinking fund sufficient to insure the redemption and payment of said bonds at maturity.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1905.

## CHAPTER 294.

H. F. No. 467.

An act to amend section four thousand seven hundred and seventy-cight (4778) of chapter sixty-one (61), of the General Statutes of 1894, relating to the recording of marriage certificates.

Marriage certificates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section four thousand seven hundred and seventy-eight (4778) of chapter sixty-one (61) of the General Statutes of 1894, relating to the record of marriage certificates, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 4778. Every person solemnizing a marriage shall make a record thereof, and within one month make and deliver to the clerk of the district court of the county where the marriage took place, or of the county to which said county is attached for judicial purposes, a certificate under his hand containing the particulars mentioned in the preceding section, which certificate shall be filed and recorded by said clerk in a book by him kept for that purpose, and said clerk shall be entitled to receive the sum of twenty-five cents for recording said certificate from the person offering the same for record:

And the clerk of said court shall execute a receipt to the person delivering said certificate, which said receipt shall be of even date with the delivery of said certificate, and shall contain substantially all of the facts set forth in said certificate; be signed by said clerk and have affixed thereto the seal of said court."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1905.

Recorded within a month by person solemnizing.

Fee.

Receipt.